

No. 12-23

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Petitioner,

-against-

**WILLIAM BARNES,**

Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b><u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u></b> .....	i
<b><u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u></b> .....	ii
<b><u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u></b> .....	iv
<b><u>OPINIONS BELOW</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u></b> .....	1-2
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY</u></b>	
<b><u>PROVISIONS</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	3
Facts .....	3
Procedural .....	6
<b><u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	7
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	9
I. <b>THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY NARROWED FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) IN SAYING THE <i>GILES</i> INTENT REQUIREMENT REQUIRES AN AFFIRMATIVE ACT BY THE DEFENDANT IN QUESTION WHEN DEFENDANT IS ACTIVELY ENGAGED IN A CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT UNLAWFUL ACTS AND CO-CONSPIRATOR HAD REQUISITE INTENT AND COMMITTED THE ACT IN FURTHERANCE OF THE CONSPIRACY.</b> .....	9
A. <b><u>Rule 804(b)(6) applies to Anderson because Anderson acted with the requisite intent required in Giles by murdering Reardon solely to keep Reardon from testifying about and exposing the conspiracy and Anderson meets the requirements of the three-prong <i>Gray</i> test.</u></b> .....	11
B. <b><u>Under <i>Pinkerton</i>, evidence that is admissible against one defendant in the conspiracy should be considered admissible against the other co-conspirators.</u></b> .....	12
II. <b>THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN RECOGNIZING A FEDERAL JOURNALIST’S PRIVILEGE, CONTRADICTING BINDING PRECEDENT, JUSTIFYING THIS PROPOSED PRIVILEGE WITH THEORETICAL AND</b>	

<b>UNCERTAIN RHETORIC, THEREBY STIFLING THE FEDERAL JUDICIAL PROCESS. HOWEVER, IF THIS COURT RECOGNIZES THE PROPOSED PRIVILEGE, THEN THE PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE QUALIFIED. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. <u>The justifications for recognition of a federal journalist’s privilege ignore binding precedent and are theoretical and uncertain.</u>.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. <u>The public is best served by not recognizing a federal journalist’s privilege and respecting the federal judicial process.</u> .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>C. <u>Even if this Court recognizes a federal journalist’s privilege, this privilege should be qualified and only granted or denied after the court engages in a case-by-case balancing of facts.</u> .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>III. THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE LAY TESTIMONY OF AGENT SIMANDY, BECAUSE FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 ALLOWS LAY TESTIMONY ABOUT ALLEGED CODE WORDS AND PHRASES OF A CONVERSATION, WHEN THE WITNESS RATIONALLY BASES THIS TESTIMONY ON HIS EXPERIENCE WITH A PARTICULAR INVESTIGATION, EVEN WHEN THE WITNESS DID NOT PARTICIPATE IN OR OBSERVE THESE CONVERSATIONS. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>A. <u>Simandy’s testimony satisfies all three of Rule 701’s requirements.</u> .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>i. Simandy’s testimony is rationally based on his personal knowledge and perception, which he formed after his thorough review of the intercepted conversation transcripts and further investigation of the case, thus this testimony satisfies Rule 701(a). ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>ii. Consistent with Rule 701(b) and Rule 701(c), Simandy’s testimony about the alleged code words and phrases used in the intercepted conversations of the defendant is helpful to determining issues in the case and is not based on scientific, technical, or other specialized knowledge. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u> .....</b>	<b>28</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665, 92 S. Ct. 2646, 33 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1972) .....8, 16, 17, 18, 19

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....9

*Davis v. Washington*, 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....7, 10, 12

*Giles v. California*, 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....7, 10, 11, 14

*Pinkerton v. United States*, 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....7, 12, 13

**FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co., Inc.*, 194 F.3d (2d Cir. 1999) .....19

*McKevitt v. Pallasch*, 339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003) .....17

*United States v. Abu Ali*, 528 F.3d 210, 253 (4th Cir. 2008) .....1

*United States v. Cherry*, 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000) .....14

*United States v. Dinkins*, 691 F.3d 358, 384 (4th Cir. 2012) .....13, 14

*States v. El-Mezain*, 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011), *as revised*  
(Dec. 27, 2011), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 525, 184 L. Ed. 2d 338 (U.S. 2012) .....23, 27

*United States v. Freeman*, 498 F.3d 893, 905 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....24

*United States v. Gray*, 405 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) .....9, 10, 11, 12, 14

*United States v. Jayyousi*, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) *cert. denied*,  
133 S. Ct. 29, 183 L. Ed. 2d 694 (U.S. 2012) and *cert. denied*,  
133 S. Ct. 29, 183 L. Ed. 2d 681 (U.S. 2012) .....22, 23

*United States v. Miranda*, 248 F.3d 434, 441 (5th Cir. 2001) .....24

*United States v. Rollins*, 544 F.3d 820, 832–33 (7th Cir. 2008) .....27, 28

*United States v. Smith*, 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998) .....20

*United States v. Whittington*, 269 Fed. App’x 388, 408 (5th Cir. 2008) .....27

<i>United States v. Zepeda-Lopez</i> , 478 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	24, 26
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 560 F.3d 62 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	24
